pro se litigant, established that she has pursued her rights diligently and that a 

barrier, out of her control, stood in her way for the proper presentation of her cause. 

In violation of Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const., (2017), Petitioner's Jan. 4, 2016' 

motion for relief ruling was delayed by the State of Florida trial court, for three 

hundred and eight (308)17  days from the filing of the motion for relief and the State 

of Florida trial court denied Petitioner her petitioned right to a court hearing in the 

presence of a fraud claim, the opportunity to be heard on such motion to correct all 

defects and provide the higher courts with a transcript of a trial court hearing on

[...]

accorded due process of law, and due process is considered to be one of the 
basic tenets of Florida law. 19  "bA Fla. Jur 2d Constitutional Law § 464. 

The State of Florida trial court denied Petitioner her fundamental right of 

due process by ruling on Petitioner's timely motion for relief three hundred and 

eight (308) days after such motion to intentionally run time and without Petitioner's 

right to the opportunity to be heard or due process. Florida Fifth District Court of 

Appeal exercised his supervisory powers and rendered an authored opinion, 

affording Petitioner her legal right to correct any defects for Petitioner to reach the